GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 07-06

WHEREAS, the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority (“CTRMA") was created pursuant
to the request of Travis and Williamson Counties and in accordance with provisions of the
Transportation Code and the petition and approval process established in 43 Tex. Admin. Code
§ 26.01, et. seq. (the “RMA Rules™); and

WHEREAS, Chapter 370 of the Texas Transportation Code authorizes regional mobility
authonties to develop projects through the use of comprehensive development agreements
(*CDAs™):; and

WHEREAS, the CTRMA solicited proposals for the development of 183-A and in Resolution
No. 04-43, dated September 8, 2004, the Board of Directors approved the selection of Hill
Country Constructors as the Developer for 183-A, and the CTRMA and Hill Country
Constructors entered into a CDA effective November 29, 2004 for the 183-A Turnpike Project;
and

WHEREAS, the work performed under the CDA requires oversight by the General Engineering
Consultant retained by the CTRMA (the “GEC™); and

WHEREAS, the CDA includes a process for the consideration and development of potential
change orders for aspects or portions of the work performed under the CDA which might warrant
adjustment to the Development Price or the contractual deadlines for performance by the
Developer; and

WHEREAS, the change order process includes consideration of potential changes or revisions
caused by several sources or events, including certain requests for changes by the CTRMA,
certain otherwise undiscovered matters affecting the 183-A Project, as well as other items more
fully set forth in the CDA; and

WHEREAS, the CDA provides that all change orders be formally agreed to by the CTRMA and
the Developer, and that except those involving an amount up to and including $50,000.00 as set
forth in Resolution No. 05-46 dated June 29, 2005, the Board must approve any change order;
and

WHEREAS, the CTRMA, the GEC and the Developer, pursuant to the change order process set
forth in the CDA, have determined that certain changes regarding drainage improvements in and
around the grade-separated intersection of the 183-A Project and RM 1431 require the issuance
of Change Order No. 16, as set forth and in accordance with the terms thereof and attached
hereto as Attachment “A”,




NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors approves the execution

and issuance of Change Order No. 16 as set forth and in accordance with the terms of thereof and
attached hereto as Attachment “A™; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Change Order No. 16 is made an amendment to the

Contract Documents, as defined in the CDA, as of the date that Change Order No. 16 is fully
executed by the CTRMA and the Developer.

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 28th
day of February, 2007.

Submitted and reviewed by: Approved:
Al Z
4?&:15@/ Robert E. Tesch
eral Counsel for the Central Chairman, Board of Directors
Texas Regional Mobility Authority Resolution Number 07-06

Date Passed 2-28-07



Attachment “A”

Copy of Change Order No. 16 Memorandum and Summary




Central Texas Regional
Mobility Authority

Change Order No. 016 Summary
Drainage Improvements at RM 1431

Description

This change order includes the addition of drainage structures at RM 1431 to eliminate the need
for a detention pond under 183A on the north side of RM 1431.

Justification

The CTRMA initiated this change to improve the aesthetic characteristics of the interchange.
This improvement will also reduce maintenance costs.

Price

$ 115,397

301 Congress Avenue, Sulte 650 Austin, TX 78701
Telephone: (512) 996-9778 / Fax: (512) 996-9784 / www.mobilityouthority.com

Robert E. Tesch, Chafrman » Lowell H. Lebermann, Jr., Vice-Chairman + Robert L. Bennett, .. Treasurer
Henry H. Gilmore * Jomes H. Mills « David Singleton + Johonna Zmud Ph.D. « Mike Hefligenstein, Exectutive Director




HNTB

M dum
To: Mike Heiligenstein emorandu

Bill Chapman

Date: February 21, 2007
From: Richard Ridings W
Subject: Change Order No. 016 — Drainage Improvements at RM 1431

Copies: Tom Nielson, Everett Owen, Ron Fagan

This attached Change Order (CO) No. 016 is in the amount of $ 115,397.00. This change
order includes the addition of drainage structures at RM 1431 to eliminate the need for a
detention pond under 183A on the north side of RM 1431.

The CTRMA initiated this change to improve the aesthetic characteristics of the
interchange. This improvement will also reduce maintenance costs.

The GEC has reviewed the subject CO and recommends approval.



EXHIBIT M

FORM OF CHANGE ORDER

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO.016 CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike

SE N 1

Originator: Rich Ginder Date: February 8, 2007
Title: Project Scheduler / Change Orders

Contract No. 183A Turnpike

Company Name: Hill Country Constructors

DES

This change order is the extra drainage structures that were constructed and designed in
order to avoid constructing a drainage pond on the north side of FM 1431.

Scope:

The CTRMA’s GEC developed an alternate drainage plan which added two splitter box
drainage structures and larger reinforced box culvert in lieu of constructing the drainage
pond along the north side of FM 1431.

CAUSE OF CHANGE ORDER REQUEST:

HCC designed a drainage pond to be constructed between FM 1431 and the north
abutment of the FM 1431 overpass. The detention pond caused some concern by the
CTRMA Aesthetics Committee about the visual distraction a drainage pond will cause in
front of the signature bridge abutment of entire 183A project. After presenting some
options of screening this pond from the traveling public, the best aesthetic alternative to
hide the pond is to eliminate it.

The CTRMA’s GEC drainage designers designed an alternate pla
need for the drainage pond north of FM 1431.

/ { _rr. J"

. /;; 2-7-67
Develsper Project Manager Date

CENTRAL TExAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY CoMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

US 183-A TurRNPIKE PROVECT Exrair M

AUSTIN-OS3071/00006:20435Tv | Pace M-1 CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION



CHANGE ORDER
REQUEST

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 016 CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike

SECTION II

The total amount of this Change Order is $ 115,397.00. Documentation supporting the Change
Order is attached as Exhibits CO.16.1 through CO.16.3.

Pa ule Items Add cted:
Activi Description Amount
B094470B1 1431 — Drainage Structure Scope Change § 115,397.00
Summary of Change Order Proposal by Categories: [Additives/(Credits)]
Al Developer Labor (construction)
1. Wages' $ -11,610.00
2, Labor benefits® (55% of A.1) s -6,386.00
B. Developer and Subcontractor Labor (professional services)
1.  Wages' (Raw) $ 5,089.00
2. Labor benefits® (145% of B.1, which includes
overhead and profit) $ 7,379.00
3 Off-duty peace officers and patrol cruisers' b 0.00
C.  Materials' (with taxes, freight and discounts) $ 145.00
D. Developer Equipment $ -60,216.00

! Estimated for Negotiated Change Orders or Actual for Force Account Change Orders.

? Premiums on public-liability and workers-compensation insurance, social-Security and
unemployment-insurance taxes.

CenTRAL TExAS REGIONAL MoBILITY AUTHORITY COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
US 183-4 TurNPIKE PROJECT Exrigr M
AUSTIN:O5307 L0D0006:29435Tv Pace M-2 CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION



E. Subcontracts' (Time and Materials costs)
F.  Utility Direct Costs'

G. Overhead and Profit

Labor (25% of A.1 and A.2)
Traffic Control (5% of B.3)
Materials (15% of C)
Subcontracts (5% of E)
Utility Direct Costs (5% of F)

ol o o

Grand Total

$ 176,640.00
$ 0.00
$ -4,499.00
$ 0.00
$ 22.00
$ 8,832.00
s 0.00
§  115397.00

CENTRAL TExAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
US 183-A TurnrPIKE PROJECT
AUSTIN-OS307100006:29435Tv1 Pace M-3

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION



CHANGE ORDER
REQUEST

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 016 CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike
SECTION III

The status of Substantial Completion is as follows:
¢  Unaffected by this Change Order Proposal
The status of Final Acceptance is as follows:
*  Unaffected by this Change Order Proposal

Accordingly, the summary of the dates of Substantial Completion and Final Acceptance and Float are as
follows:

1. Substantial Completion: __ Unchanged
(+or- days from base of calendar days after NTP2)

2. Final Acceptance: Unchanged
(+or- days from base of calendar days after NTP2)

3 Number of days of Project Float __ Unchanged

Justification for Change Order with reference to CDA:

CDA Section 14.3 allows Developer to request a change order to increase the development price for
increased costs associated with CTRMA-Directed Changes which increase the work to be furmished,
performed, or paid for by the developer.

'Iheabovethm:mcﬁmsrepmseﬂatueandcompletcsmnnmnfaﬂaspeﬂsufthjschangc.

This Change Order Proposal includes all known and anticipated impacts or amounts, direct, indirect and
consequential, which may be incurred as a result of the event, occurrence or matter giving rise to the
proposed change.

CENTRAL TExAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY COMPREHENSIVE DEVEL OPMENT AGREEMENT
US 183-A TurnPIKE PROJECT Exrinim M
AUSTIN:03307 1/00006:29435 Twl Pace M-4 CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION



CHANGE ORDER
REQUEST

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 016 CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike
If the foregoing Change Order Proposal includes claims of Submntm:turs or Suppliers, the

undersigned have reviewed such claims and have detemnn ; that the claims are
Jjustified as to both entitlement and amount.

/ Z-7-907
D%lapg{ Pru ject Mandger Date

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY CoMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

US 183-A TuRNPIKE PROJECT
AUSTIN:05307 L'00006: 29435 7v1 Pace M-5 CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION



CHANGE ORDER
REQUEST

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 016 CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike

SECTION IV (Reviewed by GEC Manager)

-_/ij Zié; é 2 é,@ P 2/2.*/67
GEC Team Construction Manager (CDA) Date

Comments:
CENTRAL TExAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY COMPREHENSIVE DEVEL OPMENT AGREEMENT
US 183-A TurRNPIKE PROJECT Exrusm M

AUSTIN-053071/00006:294357v1 Pace M-6 CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION



CHANGE ORDER
REQUEST

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 016 CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike

SECTION V (Reviewed by GEC Project General Engineer)

ﬁéf;/ 2[5
Projeft General EngineepACDA) Date

Comments;

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
US 183-A Turneke ProuecT Exriigir M

AUSTIN-OS2071/00006:294357v] Pace M-7 CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION



CHANGE ORDER
REQUEST

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 016 CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike

SECTION Vi (Reviewed by CTRMA’s Director of Finance)

ACTION TAKEN:
* Finance Approval O Attached O No O N/A
Director of Finance Date
Comments:
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY CoMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
US 183-A TurNFIKE PROJECT Exruarr M

AUSTIN-053071/00006:29435Tv1 Pacze M-8 CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION



CHANGE ORDER
REQUEST
CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL NO. 016 CONTRACT NO. 183A Turnpike
SECTION VII (Approval by CTRMA)

CHANGE ORDER ISSUED: Yes O No O

CTRMA Executive Director Date
Comments:
CENTRAL TExAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY COMPREHENSIVE DEVEL OPMENT AGREEMENT
US 183-A TurRNPIKE PROJECT Exmigr M

AUSTIN:053071/00006:20435Tv1 Pace M-9 CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION



Exhibit CO.16.1

Cost Breakdown Spreadsheet

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
US 183-A TurneikE PROJECT
AUSTIN053071/00006:294357v1

Pace M-10

COMPREMENSIVE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
Exrigir M
CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION



US 183A

WARRIOR B POND ELIMINATION

001 NO WARRIOR B POND OPTION LS 1.00 [ 1,00 1.00 145.00 704 - 145 2,788 | 228,402 232,039
00TA__ |RCH8X3 LF —424.00 424.00 4604 - - |- - 146,721 146,721
001A_ |RCP 36" F - 135.00 136.00 85.60 - - . - 12,906 12,906
001A __ |SETB-FW-S (8X3) EA - NS 1.00 | 6,000.00 - - - - 6.000 6,000 |
001A _ [JUNCTION BOX 1-WP1-1 EA | - 1.00 — 100 28,830.00 - i - - 28,830 | 28,890
[001A [JUNCTION BOX 1-WP1-2 EA . 1.00 | 1.00 | 32,645.00 - - - - 32,645 32,645
[007A" " [WARRIOR A SWALE §Y . 45 45.00 28.90 - . - - 1,301 1,301
0018 |ROCK RIPRAF cY - 3 3.00 12567 65 - 145 167 - ary
001C___[SWALE EXCAVATION (*3 . 724 724.00 4.50 639 - - 2621 - 3,260
002 DEDUCT WARRIOR B POND LS 1 1 1] (132,841.20)] (12,314) - - (63,004)] (857,823)] (132,841)
002A|RCB, 5x2 LF 21 - {21) 200.00 - - - - (4.200) {4,200
00ZA___|RCP, 42" LF 220 - (229)| 180.00 - - - - (41,220) (41,220
002A  |SETB-CD (6X2) _ EA 1 ; () 300000 - - - . (3.000) (3,000)}
002A _ |RCP, 36" — LF 22 - (22) 95.60 - - - - (2,103) (2,103)
002A [MH,TYM EA 1 S (1) 7,000.00 - - - - (7,000) {7,000)
0028 |HOE RAM EXCAVATION [CY 7,800 . (780000)  580| (6.791), - - (36,879) - (43,670)
002C  |[EMBANK EXCESS POND EXC cY 7,800 - (7,800.00)| 4068| (5523 . - (26,125) . (31,648)|
003 ADJUSTMENTS LS 1| 10,860.00 - 5,089 . . 5,761 10,850
003A" |[CONSTRUCTION QJA L5 i 1 i 5,761.00 | - - - - 5,761 5,761
003 |DESIGN (URS/TCB) LS i 1 i 4,522.00 . 4,522 - 2 = 4,522 |
003C __ |DESIGN QA (KBR) LS 1 1 i 567.00 - 567 - - - 567




Exhibit C0O.16.2
Detailed Cost Estimate

CENTRAL TExAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY COMPREHENSIVE DEVEL OPMENT AGREEMENT
US 183-A TurnPIKE PrOJECT Exriair M

AUSTIN-O53071/00006:29435Tv1 Pace M-11 CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION



305 HCD TEXAS REGIOHAL OFFIC G RA N I TE CONETRUCTION INCORPORATED PAGE : 1
BID BODY BID INTERACTIVE DEVELOPHMENT SYSTEM 2 (Vv 4.73) VER. #1.000 RUM DATE: 11/21/06
BID DATE: 0%9/30/04 JOB 183A1205 : US 1B3A - HORTH TIE-IN ALTERMATE F ADD. & RUN TIME: 13:32
ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT COBT LABOR MATERIAL EQUIPHMENT SUBCONTRACT TOTAL
AWARRIOR WARRIOR POND MOD : 1.000 Ls 110,049.577 =11,610 145 -60,215 181,730 110,050
FERM MATL. 145
T28.3 MAHN-HOURS JOB HMATL.
ool HO WARRICR B POMD OPTION 1.000 L8 232,039.596 T03 145 2,789 228,402 232,040
AhdhhRd R AR AR R bR R R bRk R AR R R Rk hk bR R AR R Rk Rk AR R RV R kR kbR hh bR R bR Rhd AhhR R R Rk w bk bRk RE R RN
PERM MATL. 145
368.3 MAN-HOURS JOB MATL.
001A SUBCONTRACT 1.000 Ls 228,402,460 228,402 228,402
PERM MATL.
JOB MATL.
01 RCH, BX3 s/ 424.000 LF 346.040 146,721
02 RCP, 36" af 135,000 LF 95.600 12,9086
03 SETB-FW-5 (8X3) s/ 1.000 EA 6,000.000 6,000
04 JUNCTION BOX 1-WPl-1 s/ 1.000 EA 28,830.000 28,830
05 JUMCTION BOX 1-WPl-2 s/ 1.000 EA 32,645,000 32,645
06 WARRIOR A EWALE s/ 45,000 8Y 28.900 1,301
001B ROCK RIPRAFP 3.000 CY 125.717 65 145 167 7
5/10.0/1===~ P = DAYS: 0.12 PROD. RATE: 2.60 CY/HR FERM MATL. 145
JOB MATL.
4.0 MAM-HOURS 0.743 CY PER MAN-HOUR 1.346 MAN-HOURS PER CY
01 OPERATOR FOREMAN L 0.500 &.080 18
02 FOREMAM'S PICKUP (HR) E 0.500 1.413 4
03 CAT 330 BACKHOE OPER 2.75 CY L 1.000 6.854 21
04 CAT 345 BACKHOE (1998) E 1.000 54,396 153
05 GEMERAL LABOR L 2,000 8.707 26
06 1.6 TON/CY CONVERSION FACTOR. FIGURE 20% YIELD.
07 ROCK RIFRAP P/ 5.000 ™ 25.000 125
08 GEO FABRIC, MIRADRAIN P 18.000 8Y 1.100 20 <PLUG>
0olc SWALE EXCAVATION 724.000 CY 4.503 639 2,621 3,260
§/10.0/1--- P - DAYS: 0.49 PROD. RATE: 148,00 CY/HR FERM MATL
JOB MATL
34 .2 MAN-HOURS 21.143 CY PER MAN-HOUR 0.047 MAN-HOURS FER CY

AFTER THE NEGOTIATION BETWEEN HCC AND CTRMA OW 10/11, HCC AGREED TO DELETE THE COST FOR THE POND EXCAVATION.

01 AVERAGE HAUL= 2,000 FEET



FPAGE: 2
RUM DATE: 11/21/06

ans HCD TEXAS REGICHAL OFFIC G RAN I TE CONEBTRUCTION INCORPORATED
BID BODY BID INTERACTIVE DEVELOPMENT SYSTEM 2 (V 4.73) VER. #1.000
BID DATE: 09/30/04 JOB 1B3A1205 : US 183A - MHORTH TIE-IN ALTERMATE F ADD, ¥ RUN TIME:
ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT COST LABOR HMATERIAL EQUIPMENT SUBCONTRACT
AWARRIOR WARRIOR POND MOD = CONTIMUED. .
LOAD 3.0 HIN
HAUL 4.5 MIN SPEED 4 5 MPH
DUMP 2.0 MIN
RETURH 3.8 HIN SPEED @ 6 MFH
TRAFFIC 0.0 MIN
TOTAL 13.3 MIN
USE 55 MIN/HOUR
4.1 LOADS/HOUR
18.0 CY/LOAD
74.3 CY/HOUR
02 OPERATOR FOREMAN 2006 L 1.000 0.175 127
03 FOREMAM'S PICKUP (HR) E 1.000 0.080 36
04 GEHMERAL LABOR 2006 L 1.000 0.083 68
05 EXCAVATOR OPERATOR 2006 L 1.000 0.123 Bs
06 CAT 345 BACKHOE (1998) E 1.000 0.956 692
07 DOZER OPERATOR 2006 L 1.000 0.125 1
08 CAT DE XL (2003) E 1.000 0.493 357
0% BLADE OPERATOR 2006 L 1.000 0.130 94
10 CAT 14H BLADE (2004) E 1.000 0.544 394
11 SCRAPER OPERATOR 2006 L 2.000 0.234 170
12 J0 ART TRUCK 400 D - RENTAL E 2.000 1.579 1,143
002 DEDUCT WARRIOR POND 1.000 Ls -132,840.019 -12,314 -63,003 -57,523
ERRREk Rk R R R R AR AR R R R R kR R AR R R Rk AR R AR R Rk AR R R R Rk AR Rk AR R R RN AR AR R R
PERM MATL.
690.0 MAN-HOURS JOB MATL.
002A SUBCONTRACT 1.000 Ls 57,523.200 57,523
PERM MATL.
JOB MATL.
01 RCB, 5X2 a/ 21.000 LF 200.000 4,200
02 RCP, 42" s/ 229.000 LFP 180.000 41,220
03 BETB-CD (5X2) LT 1.000 EA 3,000.000 3,000
04 RCP, 36" 8/ 22.000 LF 95.600 2,103

13:32

=-132,840
LR LT T

57,523

e



305 HCD TEXAS REGIOHMAL OFFIC G R AN I TE CONSTRUCTION INCORPORATED PAGE : 3

BID BODY BID INTERACTIVE DEVELOPMENT SYSTEM 2 (V 4.73) VER. #1.000 RUM DATE: 11/21/086
BID DATE: 08/30/04 JOB 1B3A1205 : US 183A - NORTH TIE-IM ALTERMATE F ADD. ¥ RUN TIME: 13:32
ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNMIT COST LABOR, MATERIAL EQUIPMENT SUBCOMTRACT TOTAL
AWARRIOR WARRIOR POWD MOD - COMTINUED. ..
05 MH TY M s/ 1.000 EA 7,000,000 7.000
o0z HOE RAM EXCAVATION 7,800,000 CY 5.599 6,791 36,879 43,670
5/10,0/1--- P - DAYS: 6.00 PROD. RATE: 130.00 CY/HR FPERM MATL.
JOB MATL.
360.0 MAN-HOURS 21.667 CY PER MAN-HOUR 0.046 MAN-HOURS PER CY
01 EXC & HAUL EXCESS EXCAVATION 2000' TO ULTIMATE HEADER.
02 AVERAGE HAUL= 2,000 FEET
LOAD 3.0 MIN
HAUL 1.5 MIN SPEED @ 15 MPH
DUMEP 2.0 MIN
RETURN 1.1 MIN SPEED 8§ 20 MPH
TRAFFIC 0.0 MIN
TOTAL 7.7 MIN

USE 55 MIN/HOUR
7.2 LOADS/HOUR
18.0 CY/LOAD
129.4 CY/HOUR

03 OPERATOR FOREMAN 2006 L 1.000 0.200 1,558

04 FOREMAN'S PICKUP (HR) E 1.000 0.057 441
05 GEMERAL LABOR 2006 L 1.000 0.106 B30

06 EXCAVATOR OPERATOR 20086 L 1.000 0.141 1,096

07 CAT 345 BACKHOE (1998) E 1.000 1.088 8,486
08 CAT 330CL BACKHOE (2002) E 1.000 0.891 6,947
0% HOERAM ATTACH (B400LB) (O) E 1.000 0.686 5,351
10 DOZER OPERATOR 2006 L 1,000 0.143 1,112

11 CAT DEH DOZER (1995) E 1.000 0.489 3,816
12 BLADE OPERATOR 2006 L 1.000 0.148 1,155

13 CAT 14H BLADE (2004) E 1.000 0.619 4,829
14 SCRAPER OPERATOR 2006 L 1.000 0.133 1,040

15 J0 ART TRUCK 400 D - RENTAL E 1.000 0.899 7,010



308 HCD TEXAS BEGIOMAL OFFIC GRA N ITE CONSBTRUCTIOMN INCORPORATED PAGE : 4
BID BODY BID INTERACTIVE DEVELOPMENT SYSTEM 2 (V 4.73) VER. #1.000 RUM DATE: 11/21/06
BID DATE: 09/30/04 JOB 183A1205 : US 183A - MORTH TIE-IN ALTERMATE F ADD. # RUN TIME: 13:32
ITEH DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UHIT COST LABCOR MATERIAL EQUIPMENT SUBCOMTRACT TOTAL
AWMARRIOR WARRIOR POND MOD = CONTINUED. . .
oozc EMBANK EXCESS POMD EX IN HEADER 7,800,000 C¥ 4.057 5,523 26,125 31,648
5/10.0/1=== D = DAYS: 5§.00 PROD. RATE: 130.00 CY/HR PERM MATL.
JOB MATL.
330.0 MAN-HOURS 23.636 CY PER MAN-HOUR 0.042 HMAN-HOURS PER CY
01 DOZER OPERATOR 2006 L 1.000 0.143 1,112
02 CAT DET DOZER - RENT E 1.000 1.075 8,385
03 ROLLER OPERATOR 2006 L 2.000 0.292 2,278
04 CAT 815 F PACTOR (2003) E 2.000 1.526 11,902
05 SCRAPER OPERATOR 2008 L 0.500 0.067 520
06 613 WATER WAGON - RENT E 0.500 0D.289 2,258
07 PROOF ROLLER, 25 TOM (0) B 1.000 0,560 783 3,581
08 GEWERAL LABOR 2006 L 1.000 0.106 B30
002D RECOMCILE *DEDUCTS" 1.000 L8 -265,682.000 =24 ,628 =-126,008 =115,0486 =265, 682
FPERM MATL.
JOB MATL.
01 RECONCILE *DEDUCTSY
LABOR EQUIPMENT SUBS TOTAL
DEBCRIPTION OPERATION COST COS8T COBT COST
DRAINAGE SUBCOWMTRACTS 002R §0 §0 §57,523 857,523
HOE RAM EXCAVATION 0028 §6,791 $36,879 $0 $43,670
EMBANK EXCESS AT HEADER 002cC 85,523 §26,125 50 531,648
TOTAL *DEDUCT* 512,314 §63,004 $57,523 §132,841
THIS TOTAL COST IS IN THE ESTIMATE AS PLUS § = §132,841
SUBTRACT DOUBLE THIS AMOUNT TO GET *DEDUCT* = -B265,6082
TOTAL *DEDUCT* = =-$132 ,841
(THESE *DEDUCT* CALCULATIONS ARE MADE IN THIS MANNER BECAUSE
THE ESTIMATING PROGRAM CURRENTLY DOES MOT ALLOW THE INPUT OF
HEGATIVE, OR DEDUCTIVE, QUANTITIES)
02 RECONWCILE LABOR *DEDUCTSY 1/ 2.000 L8 =12,314.000 =24,628
03 RECONCILE EQUIP *DEDUCTEY a/ 2.000 Ls =63,004 ., 000 =126,008



ao0s HCD TEXAS REGIOHAL OFFIC G RA NI TE CONSTRUCTION INCORFPFPORATED PAGE: 3
BID BODY BID INTERACTIVE DEVELOPMENT SYSTEM 2 (V 4.73) VER. #1.000 RUN DATE: 11/21/06
BID DATE: 0%/30/04 JOB  1B3A1205 : US 183A - WORTH TIE-IN ALTERHATE F ADD. W RIM TIME: 13:32
ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT COST LABOR HATERIAL  EQUIPHENT SUBCONTRACT TOTAL
AWARRIOR WARRIOR PONHD MOD - CONTINUED. ..
04 RECOMCILE SUBS *DEDUCTS* s/ 2.000 Ls -57,523.000 =115,046
003 ADJUSTHMENTS 1.000 L8 10,850,000 10,850 10,850
AR AR AR AR R E R R AR AR R R R R R R d R AR R R Rk h AR R R AR Rl R R AR AR R AR RR AR R R R AR
PERM MATL.
JOB MATL.
003A CONSTRUCTION QA 1.000 L8 5,761.000 5,761 5,761
FERM MATL.
JOB MATL.
01 RODRIGUEZ QA 8/ 1.000 L8 5,761.000 5,761
02 AT BID TIME RODRIGUEZ QA TESTING WAS FIGURED TO BE 4.37% OF THE DIRECT COMSTRUCTION DOLLARS.
0038 DESIGHN COBT 1.000 Ls 5,089.000 5,089 5,009
PERM MATL.
JOB MATL.
01 URS a/f 1.000 L& 4,522,000 4,522
02 AT BID TIME URS FROFESSIOMAL SERVICE FEES WERE 3.43% OF THE TOTAL DIRECT COMSTRUCTION DOLLARS.
THIS EXCLUDES 2.92 MULTIPLIER
03 KBR s/ 1.000 LS S567.000 567

04 XBR PROFESSICHAL SERVICES WAS FIGURED TO BE 0.43% OF THE TOTAL DIRECT CONSTRUCTION AMOUNT
THIS EXCLUDES KBR'S MULTIPLIER OF 2.92



Invoice No. 0503-22
Page 1of 3
9810 F.M. 969, Austin, TX 78724 INVOICE
Customer | | Misc |
Name Hill Country Constructors, 183A Tollroad | Date 1/30/2007
Address  12357A Riata Trace Parkway, Suite 300 | Order No.
City Austin State TX ZIP TBT2T Rep i
Phone 512.233.0101 | FOB !
% ?ﬂcﬂpﬂﬂn st.lr'llt Price TOTAL
124" Class Ill, 14314, 07- & (M 00 | § 147000 |
132 24" Class V,1J,07-6' (M) 5 60.27 | § 755564
3 10300 % 2AT2.00
|
|
P | ]
! |
'$ 11749 | § 1,762.35 |
§ 11749 5 3524700
5 26800 | § 2840800 |
§ JEDp4 |5 1591784
MOH |
712~ {30" Class Il wenl io Royal Vista 3 2950 | § 3.304.00 |
208 T4 I'$ 20851 % 43,370.08 |
5 re are on a :1 on the project '§ 45500 | § 19,170.00
Subtotal Material Only § 6578408 |
Subtotal [$ 17§,§ﬁ_ﬁ‘il
Paywent | 10% Retainage |
Comments TOTAL | See Page 3 |
Name Joe Dooley / Jason Crawford
cc# [Office Use Only
Expires !
i

For work performed on the 183A Toll Road Project.




Invoice No. 0503-22

Paga 2of 3
9810 F.M. 969, Austin, TX 78724 INVOICE
Customer ! Misc I i
Name Hill Country Constructors, 183A Tollroad | Date 1/30/2007 |
Address  12357A Riata Trace Parkway, Suite 300 | Order No.
City Austin State TX ZIP 18727 : Rep
Phone  512.233.0101 | FOB
| Oty Description Unit Price | TOTAL
[
q z i § 200400 | §  2,004.00
1 - 00 [$ 290800
: S 001§ 388500
1 =l - n ‘_ m : Emm
1 : 2z, - 1] § 260000 % 2,600.00
i =] 1, - § 240000 §  2,400.00
2 . - Stage 1l § 220000 § 4,400.00
1 DI =1y ) :W i E|m.m
i DI ZM5-1, ) § 1,514.50 | $ 1,514.50
|
|
1
MOH
|
!
- -
|
'. Subtotal Material Only $ :
! Subtotal Work $ 2480150
|
[ [
Subtotal [ §  24,801.50
Pa nt f
]
|
Comments ; TOTAL | See Page 3
Name Joe Dooley / Jason Crawford ’
CC# Office Use Only
Expires

For work performed on the 183A Toll Road Profect.




9810 F.M. 989, Auslin, TX 78724

Involce No. 0503-22
Page 3of3

INVOICE

cm : L“_l—
Mame HM Country Constructors, 183A Tollroad | Date 1/30r2007
Address  12357A Rlata Trace Parkway, Sulte 300 Order No
City Austin State TX ZIP 78727 Rep
Phone 512.233.0101 | FOB
Oty Description | Unit Price TOTAL
0.3 [FM 2243 South Conduit 510482570 [$  31.477.71
oS FM 2243 East Conduit $ 2439035 | § 12,195.18
0.5  FM 2243 West Conduit $ 2257815 |% 1128958
0.05  FOB Ductbank 94" & 3-3° $ 5315120 | % 2,657.56
SETB-CD (5x3)(4:1) 3NF12-142 $ 4000005  B,000.00
1 PW (4-4x2)2.1) CR 272 5E § 13,340.00 |[§  13.340.00
1 PW (B-4x2)(2:1) CR 272 5E $ 1850000 | § 18,500.00
|
1
TE&M - Retainage
TEM - No Retalnage
Page 3of 3 $ 97.460.03
Page 2of 3 § 24,801.50
Page 1 of 3 $ 17327771
Sublotal § 20553024
! ﬁ HDHI'h : §5,784.08
‘ Sub-MOH & TAM NR, § 22075518
Sublotal | $ 29553024
Payment | | 5% Retainage $ (11,487.76)
Comments TOTAL | § 28405148
Name Joe Dooley [ Jason Crawford |
cC# i Office Use Only
Expires i

For wark parformed on the 183A Toll Road Project.




Exhibit CO.16.3
Drainage Design Plan Changes

CeEnTRAL TExAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY CoOMPREMENSIVE DEVEL OPMENT AGREEMENT
US 183-A TUrRNFIKE PROJECT Exriam M

AUSTIN:05307 1/00006:29435Tv1 Pace M-12 CONFORMED FOR EXECUTION



